
LICENSING BOARD 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60 
2TH 

Date: Monday, 30 October 2017 

  Time: 9.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 

 
 
1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
3. Apologies for absence  
  

 
4. Declarations of Interest  
  

 
5. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th February, 2017 (Pages 1 - 6) 
  

 
6. Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Update (Pages 7 - 39) 
  

 
7. Administrative Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 

Licensing Policy (Pages 40 - 46) 
  

 
8. Amendments to conditions attached to RMBC Hackney Carriage and Private 

Hire Licences (Pages 47 - 74) 
  

 
9. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Miscellaneous Amendments to 

Working Practices (Pages 75 - 80) 
  

 
10. Equality Act 2010 - Licensed Driver Medical Exemption Policy (Pages 81 - 90) 
  

 
11. Date and time of next meeting  
  

 
Chief Executive 
  
 

 



Membership 2017/18 
  
Councillors Beaumont (Vice-Chairman), Buckley, Clark, Elliot, M. S. Elliott, Ellis 
(Chairman), Fenwick-Green, Hague, Jones, McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Senior, 
Sheppard, Steele, Taylor, Vjestica, Williams, Wilson and Wyatt. 
 

 



 LICENSING BOARD - 20/02/17 
 

LICENSING BOARD 
Monday, 20th February, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Buckley, Clark, Elliot, 
Jones, Napper, Reeder, Rushforth, Senior, Taylor, Williams and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance : Commissioner M. Ney. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Allcock, Beck, Hague, 
McNeely and Sheppard.  
 
1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
 The Chair, Councillor S. Ellis, welcomed everyone to the first meeting of 

the Licensing Board since the return of the Licensing functions to the 
control of this Council with effect from 13th December, 2016. 
 
Members placed on record their appreciation of the work of Commissioner 
Mary Ney in making improvements to the Council’s Licensing functions 
and providing guidance to Members and officers, relating to Licensing, 
since the appointment of the Commissioners by the Government in 
February 2015. 
 

2. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE 
AND GENERAL UPDATE REPORT  
 

 Further to Minute No. C1 of the meeting between Commissioner M. Ney 
and Members of the Advisory Licensing Board held on 26th September, 
2016, consideration was given to a report, presented by the Business 
Regulation Manager, providing an update on the implementation of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, including 
details of the Performance Management Framework relating to the Policy. 
The report highlighted:- 
 

− the Licensing Performance Framework – Third Quarter Results; 
 

− update on the audit of licensed drivers against the requirements of the 
Council’s Licensing Policy; 

 

− the proposed priorities for the Licensing Service in the 2017/2018 
financial year; 

 

− enforcement actions being undertaken by the Licensing Service; 
 

− the current position in relation to appeals (in both the Sheffield 
Magistrates’ Court and in the Crown Court) against the Council’s 
decision to refuse or to revoke drivers’ licences; 

 

− Licensing Service – restructuring and staffing update; 

Page 1 Agenda Item 5



LICENSING BOARD- 20/02/17  

 

− policies and protocols in respect of the sharing of sensitive information 
(eg: between the Council, the South Yorkshire Police and the National 
Crime Agency); 

 

− during December 2016, the Council had successfully defended a legal 
challenge against the requirement for taxi cameras to be installed in 
licensed vehicles. 

 
The Licensing Board Members discussed a number of salient issues:- 
 

− licensed drivers – complaints about use of
[...]
l’s licensing function takes two 
forms: 

 

3.2.3.1 Enforcement related to the issuing of driver, vehicle 
and operator licences.  This includes the appropriate 
application of the ‘fit and proper’ test (further details 
are contained within the Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy).  The correct application of the 
policy will result in the grant, refusal, suspension or 
revocation of a licence.  This process is administered 
by the licensing admin team in conjunction with the 
Licensing Board.  Action may be taken as a result of 
information provided by the licensing enforcement 
team, police, National Crime Agency or other statutory 
/ non-statutory agency.   
 

3.2.3.2 Reactive investigations and proactive operations to 
establish / evaluate compliance with regulatory 
provisions and licence conditions.  This takes the form 
of complaint investigations, pre-arranged enforcement 
operations (such as vehicle safety checks) and 
observations to identify non-compliance with licensing 
requirements.  Action may ultimately lead to the 
referral of licence holders to a case hearing meeting 
and / or the instigation of legal proceedings in the 
criminal courts.  The licensing enforcement team is 
was formerly located within the Community Protection 
Unit, however following the service restructure the 
team became part of the Business Regulation Service 
in February 2016. 

 

3.2.4 Part 2 of the Legislative and Regulatory Reform Act 2006 
requires the Council to have regard to the Principles of Good 
Regulation when exercising a specified regulatory function.  For 
local authorities, the specified functions include those carried out 
in relation to the council’s licensing service.  
 

3.2.5 The council is required to undertake enforcement in relation to its 
licensing function, however the way in which enforcement activity 
is undertaken is at the discretion of the council.  The vast 
majority of complaints are dealt with on an informal basis 
which m
[...]
lec – Licensing Manager 
Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All wards 
 
Executive Summary 
 
It has become evident that in order to facilitate the effective application of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, a number of minor 
administrative amendments are required to be made to the policy.  The amendments 
are in relation to the acceptance of DBS Certificates from other authorities and the 
period after which a medical examination is required. 
 
These amendments will not have a significantly detrimental on the licensed trade; 
indeed the proposal in relation to medicals will have a positive effect (although public 
safety will be maintained).  
 
 
  

Page 40 Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

• That the Licensing Board approve amendments to the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in relation to the acceptance of 
Enhanced DBS Certificates from other local authorities (as detailed in 
section 3.1.8 below). 
 

• That the Licensing Board approve amendments to the Council’s Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in relation to the frequency that 
drivers are required to undergo medical examination by their GP (as 
detailed in section 3.2.6 below). 
  
 

List of Appendices Included 
 

• None 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
Not exempt. 
  

Page 41



 
 

Administrative amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 
Policy. 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the Licensing Board approve amendments to the Council’s Hackney 

Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy in relation to the acceptance of 
Enhanced DBS Certificates from other local authorities (as detailed in 
section 3
[...]
y their own General 
Practitioner on first application and every 5 years thereafter 
until aged 65 years when annual examinations are required. 
Licence holders with certain medical conditions (for example 
certain neurological conditions) may also be required to submit 
annual forms and adhere to additional requirements in order for 
them to retain their driver’s licence.” 
 

3.2.4 The third paragraph of Paragraph 8 of Appendix A states: 
 
“A medical to Group 2 standards will be required on first 
application. A new medical will then be required every five years 
from the age of 45.  On reaching the age of 65 a new medical will 
be required annually and therefore a licence will only be issued for 
a period of 1 year.” 
 

3.2.5 The requirements of Paragraph are those that are currently 
applied to drivers (as these reflect the current guidance from the 
DVLA).  It is therefore proposed to amend the second paragraph  
of section 5.6 to bring this in line with DVLA guidance. 
 

3.2.6 However, as RMBC driver licenses are typically issued for a 3 
year period, it would facilitate the administration of the process if 
the requirements were brought into line with the licence renewal 
process.  It is therefore proposed that the requirements outlined in 
Paragraph 8 and Section 5.6 are amended as follows: 

 

“A medical to Group 2 standards will be required on first 
application. A new medical will then be required at the next 
renewal after a driver reaches the age of 45.  Thereafter, a 
medical will be required every six years until the driver reaches 
the age of 65 when a medical will be required annually.” 
 

3.2.7 It is considered that the above requirement maintains public 
safety, whilst ensuring that the process can be administered as 
efficiently and effectively as possible. 
   

4. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
4.1 The recommendations detailed above are the only options that have been 

considered and are the recommended proposal. 
 
5. Con
[...]
ng 
Policy. 

 

14. Accountable Officer(s) 
 
14.1 Alan Pogorzelec – Licensing Manager 

Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
This report is published on the Council's website or can be found at:- 
 
http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories= 

Page 46



 
 

 
Public Report 

Licensing Board 
 

 
Summary Sheet 
 
Council Report  
 
Licensing Board 30th October 2017 
 
Title 
 
Amendments to Conditions that are attached to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licences. 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
 
This is not a key decision. 
  
Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Karen Hanson – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene 
 
Report author(s):  
 
Alan Pogorzelec – Licensing Manager 
Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All wards 
 
Executive Summary 
 
As a result of the recent Transport for London Decision in relation to Uber London 
Ltd’s Private Hire Operators Licence, the Council has reviewed the standard 
conditions that are attached to Private Hire Operator licences in Rotherham.  This 
review was undertaken during the consideration of Uber’s Rotherham Private Hire 
application on 16th October 2017, and saw the introduction of conditions relating to 
the notification of complaints and use of software or other devices to impede 
regulatory activity.  It is proposed that these additional conditions are attached to all 
Private Hire Operator licences issued by the Council at the point of grant / renewal. 
 
In addition, the service is currently developing an “enforcement penalty points” 
scheme that can be used to deal with less serious matters involving licence holder 
breaches of condition.  The development of this scheme has identified a disparity 
between the Council’s policy and the standard conditions attached to driver licences, 

Page 47 Agenda Item 8



 
 

and this report seeks an amendment to the driver licence conditions to bring them 
into line with the Council’s policy requirements. 
 
Recommendations 

• That the Licensing Board approves amendments to the standard Private 
Hire Operator Licence Conditions as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

• That the Licensing Board approves amendments to the standard Hackney 
Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions as detailed in Appendix 2 
to this report. 
  
 

List of Appendices Included 
 

• None 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
Not exempt. 
  

Page 48



 
 

Amendments to Conditions that are attached to Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licences. 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the Licensing Board approves amendments to the standard Private 

Hire Operator Licence Conditions as detailed in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 

1.2 That the Licensing Board approves amendments to the standard 
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Driver Licence Conditions as detailed in 
Appendix 2 to this report. 
 
 

2. Background 
 
2.1 The Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy came 

into effect in July 2015.   
 

2.2 This policy included the introduction of a series of standard conditions 
that are routinely attached to Hackney Carriage and Private Hire licences 
issued by the Council. 

 

2.3 As a result of two recent pieces of work, it has been identified that it 
would be appropriate to amend the standard conditions in relation to 
operators and drivers, the amendments relate to the following matters: 

 

2.3.1 The requirement for operators to notify the Council in relation to 
complaints and potential offences committed by drivers working 
under the terms of their operator licence. 
 

2.3.2 The requirement for drive
[...]
Forward Plan?  
 
This is not a key decision. 
  
Director Approving Submission of the Report 
 
Karen Hanson – Assistant Director of Community Safety and Street Scene 
 
Report author(s):  
 
Alan Pogorzelec – Licensing Manager 
Regeneration and Environment 
01709 254955, alan.pogorzelec@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
 
All wards 
 
Executive Summary 
 
In order to facilitate the effective administration of licensing processes, the Licensing 
Manager has proposed a number of amendments to current working practices.  This 
report details those proposals and seeks the Licensing Board agreement to introduce 
the proposals with immediate effect. 
 
 
  

Page 75 Agenda Item 9



 
 

 
Recommendations 
 

• That the Licensing Board approve the proposed amendments to current 
working practices. 
  
 

List of Appendices Included 
 

• None 
 
Background Papers 
 

• Rotherham MBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 
 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
 
No. 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
 
Not exempt. 
  

Page 76



 
 

Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Miscellaneous Amendments to Working 
Practices 
 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 That the Licensing Board approve the proposal that officers should not refer 

applications for driver licences to the Licensing Board unless all elements of 
the application process have been satisfactorily completed. 
 

1.2 That the Licensing Board approve the proposal that any application that has 
been pending for in excess of 12 months is declared void and the applicant 
issued with an appropriate refund and their application abandoned. 
  

2. Background 
 
2.1 The administration and enforcement of the Council’s Hackney Carriage and 

Private Hire Licensing Policy is underpinned by a series of working 
processes within the Council’s Licensing team. 
 

2.2 This report seeks the agreement of the Licensing Board to amend t
[...]
es  

 

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 

Damien Wilson, Strategic Director of Regeneration and Environment  

 

Report Author(s) 

Alan Pogorzelec, Licensing Manager, Community Safety and Street Scene 

 

Ward(s) Affected 

All 

 

Summary 

The operative parts of Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010 came into effect 

in April 2017.  Section 167 of the Act gives Local Authorities the power to publish a list 

of wheelchair accessible vehicles (known as the Section 167 list).  Section 165 places 

duties on the drivers of those vehicles in relation to the carriage of passengers in 

wheelchairs. 

 

Drivers of vehicles that are on the Section 167 list are able to apply for a medical 

exemption from any of the duties listed under Section 165.  In order to process an 

application for a medical exemption, the Council is required to set out a policy for 

exempting drivers on medical grounds.   

 

Approval for the policy will be sought from the Cabinet and Commissioner’s Decision 

Making Meeting on 13th November 2017.  The policy is brought before the Licensing 

Board today for noting and comment prior to submission to the13th November meeting. 

 

 

 

 

Page 81 Agenda Item 10



 

Recommendations 

 

1. To note the Licensed Driver Medical Exemption Policy attached at Appendix 

1. 

2. To provide any comments on the policy to the Licensing Manager for 

inclusion in the final report. 

 

List of Appendices Included 

 

• Equality Act 2010 Licensed Driver Medical Exemption Policy  

 

Background Papers 

 

The following documents have been considered when preparing this report: 

• Equality Act 2010 

• Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council Licensing Policy 

 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 

None 

 

Council Approval Required 

No 

 

Exempt from the Press and Public 

No  

Page 82



Equality Act 2010 Licensed Driver Medical Exemption Policy 

 

1. Recommendations  


[...]
inclusion on the list. 

 

3.4 Similarly, drivers of these vehicles have been informed of their duties under 

the Act, together with details of the exemptions that might apply. 

 

3.5 A draft policy has been prepared (Appendix 1) that provides detail on the 

medical exemption process. This policy is to be presented to the Council’s 

Licensing Board on 30th October 2017 for comment.  These comments will 

be incorporated into the report prior to submission to the Cabinet and 

Commissioners’ Decision Making Meeting on the 13th November. 

Page 84



 

3.6 The Section 167 list will be published on the Council’s website, and paper / 

electronic copies will be available on request from the Council’s Licensing 

team. 

 

3.7 The Council recognises that some passengers in wheelchairs may prefer to 

transfer from their wheelchair into the vehicle and stow their wheelchair in 

the vehicle’s boot.  Although the legal requirement for drivers to provide 

assistance does not extend to the drivers of vehicles that cannot 

accommodate a passenger seated in their wheelchair, Department for 

Transport guidance recommends that Local Authorities also publish a list of 

vehicles that are accessible to passengers in wheelchairs who are able to 

transfer from their wheelchair into a seat within the vehicle.  

 

3.8 The Council has taken the view that all vehicles are accessible to wheelchair 

users who are able to transfer from their wheelchair into a seat within the 

vehicle, although this will vary depending on the degree of disability and the 

type of vehicle.  Therefore, rather than publish a list of ‘transferable vehicles’, 

the Council will add a statement to the Section 167 list that confirms the 

Council’s position regarding these vehicles and advises passengers to make 

Private Hire Operators or Hackney Carriage Drivers aware of their needs 

when requesting a booking.  The statement will also confirm that all drivers 

are trained in the provision of a
[...]
 01709 382121 
Complaints will be investigated in accordance with the Council’s published enforcement 

policy and any other relevant guidelines. 

Page 90


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th February, 2017
	6 Taxi and Private Hire Licensing - Update
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update apdx1
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update apdx2
	Taxi and Private Hire Licensing Update apdx3
	Statistical Record of Decisions from Dec2016

	7 Administrative Amendments to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy
	8 Amendments to conditions attached to RMBC Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences
	Amendments to conditions on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences apdx1
	Amendments to conditions on Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licences apdx2

	9 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing - Miscellaneous Amendments to Working Practices
	10 Equality Act 2010 - Licensed Driver Medical Exemption Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 LICENSING BOARD - 30/10/17 

 

LICENSING BOARD 
Monday, 30th October, 2017 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Ellis (in the Chair); Councillors Beaumont, Buckley, Elliot, M. S. 
Elliott, Hague, Jones, McNeely, Napper, Reeder, Senior, Sheppard, Steele, Taylor, 
Vjestica, Williams and Wyatt. 
 
Also in attendance : Councillor Hoddinott (Cabinet Member for Waste, Roads and 
Community Safety). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clark.  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting. 

 
2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 20TH FEBRUARY, 

2017  
 

 Resolved:- That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing 
Board, held on 20th February, 2017, be approved as a correct record for 
signature by the Chairman. 
 

3. TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - UPDATE  
 

 Further to Minute No. 2 of the meeting of the Licensing Board held on 
20th February, 2017, consideration was given to a report, presented by 
the Licensing Manager, providing an update on the implementation of the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, including 
details of the Performance Management Framework relating to the Policy. 
The report highlighted:- 
  

−          The progress with the implementation of the Council’s Licensing 
Policy (Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing); 

  

−          demonstrating adherence to the five outcomes required of an 
effective Licensing Service, as detailed in the report on the 
governance and operation of the Council (Dame Louise Casey, 2015); 

  

−          the Licensing Performance Framework – Second Quarter Results;  
  

−          the use of Licensing management information and recording systems 
(eg: Lalpac); 

  

−          Licensing Enforcement; Part 2 of the Legislative and Regulatory 
Reform Act 2006 requires the Council to have regard to the Principles 
of Good Regulation when exercising a specified regulatory function; 

  



LICENSING BOARD- 30/10/17  

−          Licensing Service – staffing update; 
  

−          statistical report of decisions made by the Licensing Board Sub-
Committee (December 2016 to October 2017). 

  
The Licensing Board Members discussed a number of salient issues:- 
  

•           the redevelopment of the Council’s Driver Knowledge Test; 
  

•           verification of the authenticity of BTEC courses and certificates (it 
was noted that a number of course certificates are not being 
accepted, temporarily, pending the outcome of an external 
investigation); 

  

•           attendance of licensed drivers at the BTEC (or equivalent) courses 
and also at the Safeguarding courses and ensuring that drivers 
complete such courses satisfactorily; 

  

•           written reminders sent to those few licensed drivers who have not yet 
completed a BTEC (or equivalent) course; 

  

•           content of the Safeguarding courses; 
  

•           illegal / unlawful parking of licensed vehicles in the Rotherham town 
centre and elsewhere; the extent of enforcement action undertaken by 
the Council’s Parking Services; 

  

•           CCTV cameras within licensed vehicles; spot-checks to ensure that 
cameras are ordered, paid for, remain fitted in the correct position 
within the vehicle and operate correctly in accordance with the terms 
of the Licensing Policy; 

  

•           cross-border working, ie: hackney carriage and private hire drivers 
obtaining drivers’ licences from other local authorities and working 
within the Rotherham Borough area; also, sub-contracting by private 
hire operators (some of whom have registered bases outside the 
Rotherham Borough area) involving drivers licensed by local 
authorities other than this Council; Members were informed that one 
northern local authority no longer issued drivers’ licences to applicants 
who lived beyond the distance of thirty miles from the boundary of that 
local authority’s area; 

  

•           the contracts for the transport of pupils between home and school; 
  

•           the national database about licensed drivers and applicants for 
drivers’ licences; 

  

•           the recording of the number complaints made against individual 
licensed drivers; 



 LICENSING BOARD - 30/10/17 

 

  

•           the offence of smoking in a licensed vehicle and the fixed penalty 
(monetary fine) that such an offence attracts. 

  
Members of the Licensing Board placed on record their appreciation of 
the work of the officers of the Licensing Service during the recent period 
of restructuring of the Service when a number of posts had remained 
vacant. 
  
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
  
(2) That Members of the Licensing Board be informed of:- 
  
(a) the further progress with the review of Private Hire Operators; 
  
(b) the written reminder issued to licensed drivers (30th October 2017) to 
attend and complete the BTEC (or equivalent) course; 
  
(c) the quality of the Safeguarding course – details of the refresh of the 
training course which applicants for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers’ Licences have to attend (including the requirement to attend 
punctually and complete the whole of the course);  
  
(d) Safeguarding – details of forthcoming courses for licence applicants, 
which Elected Members of the Licensing Board may also wish to attend; 
  
(e) the operation of the national database about licensed drivers and 
applicants for drivers’ licences;  and 
  
(f) the outcome of the external investigation into the authenticity of certain 
BTEC courses and the certificates of completion of those courses. 
  
(3) That the Licensing Board Sub-Committee undertake a review of the 
licences of any licensed Hackney Carriage/Private Hire driver who is 
alleged to have completed a BTEC course for which the authenticity of the 
course cannot be verified by the current external investigation. 
  
(4) That the Licensing Manager submit a report to the next meeting of the 
Licensing Board concerning the requirement for applicants for Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licences to complete and pass the Driver 
Knowledge Test. 
 

4. ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENTS TO THE HACKNEY CARRIAGE 
AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
stating that in order to facilitate the effective application of the Council’s 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy, a number of minor 
administrative amendments are required to be made to the Policy.  The 
amendments were in relation to (i) the acceptance of Disclosure and 



LICENSING BOARD- 30/10/17  

Barring Service (DBS) Certificates from other local authorities and (ii) the 
period after which a medical examination was required. The report 
detailed the reasons for making these administrative amendments. 
  
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
  
(2) That the following administrative amendments to be made to the 
Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy be 
approved insofar as the Licensing Board is concerned, prior to further 
consideration of these amendments at the Cabinet and Commissioners 
meeting to be held on 13th November, 2017 and later at a meeting of the 
full Council:- 
  
(a) Section 5.3 of the Policy be amended to read:- 
  
“The Council will only accept DBS certificates which are applied for 
through Rotherham Council’s Licensing Unit.” 
  
(b) Section 5.6 (and paragraph 8 at Appendix A) of the Policy be 
amended to read:- 
  
“A medical to Group 2 standards will be required on first application. A 
new medical will then be required at the next renewal after a driver 
reaches the age of 45. Thereafter, a medical will be required every six 
years until the driver reaches the age of 65 when a medical will be 
required annually.” 
 

5. AMENDMENTS TO CONDITIONS ATTACHED TO RMBC HACKNEY 
CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENCES  
 

 Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting of the Licensing Board Sub-
Committee held on 16th October, 2017, consideration was given to a 
report, presented by the Licensing Manager, concerning 
recommendations that additional conditions should be attached to all 
Private Hire Operator licences issued by the Council at the point of grant 
or renewal and also that there be an amendment to a condition attached 
to the Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Drivers’ licences issued by this 
Council. 
  
The additional conditions to be attached to the Private Hire Operator 
licences related to the following matters:- 
  
(i) The requirement for operators to notify the Council in relation to 
complaints and potential offences committed by drivers working under the 
terms of their operator licence; and 
  
(ii) The requirement that operators must not use software or other 
technology or any device which is capable of impeding the lawful activities 
of enforcement agencies or the regulatory activity of the Council as 
Licensing Authority. 



 LICENSING BOARD - 30/10/17 

 

  
Members noted that, in addition, the Licensing Service was currently 
developing an “enforcement penalty points” scheme to be used in dealing 
with less serious matters involving licence holder breaches of condition. 
The development of this scheme had identified a disparity between the 
Council’s Licensing Policy and the standard conditions attached to the 
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ licences and the submitted report 
recommended an amendment to the Drivers’ licence conditions to bring 
them into line with the Council’s Licensing Policy requirements. 
  
The amendment to the Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ licences 
related to the requirement for drivers to notify the Council in relation to the 
receipt of fixed penalty notices. 
  
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
  
(2) That the Licensing Board now approves:- 
  
(a) the amendments to the standard Private Hire Operator Licence 
Conditions (including the introduction of the new conditions referred to 
above) as detailed in Appendix 1 to the submitted report;  and 
  
(b) the amendments to the standard Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver 
Licence Conditions as detailed in Appendix 2 to the submitted report. 
 

6. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING - 
MISCELLANEOUS AMENDMENTS TO WORKING PRACTICES  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
stating that, in order to facilitate the effective administration of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing processes, a number of amendments 
are proposed to current working practices within the Licensing Service.  
The submitted report detailed those proposals and sought the agreement 
of the Licensing Board to introduce the proposals with immediate effect. 
  
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
  
(2) That the Licensing Board approves the following amendments to 
current working practices within the Licensing Service in respect of 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing and their implementation 
with immediate effect:- 
  
(a) Officers shall not refer applications for Hackney Carriage/Private Hire 
Drivers’ licences (grant and renewal) to the Licensing Board/Licensing 
Board Sub-Committee unless all elements of the application process have 
been satisfactorily completed;  and 
  
(b) Any application for a Hackney Carriage and/or Private Hire Licence (ie: 
driver; operator; vehicle) that has been pending for a period of time in 
excess of twelve consecutive months is declared void and the applicant 



LICENSING BOARD- 30/10/17  

shall be issued with a refund of any appropriate fees paid to the Council 
and their application shall be abandoned. 
 

7. EQUALITY ACT 2010 - LICENSED DRIVER MEDICAL EXEMPTION 
POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to a report, presented by the Licensing Manager, 
stating that the operative parts of Sections 165 and 167 of the Equality 
Act 2010 came into effect on 6th April, 2017.  Section 167 of the Act gives 
Local Authorities the power to publish a list of wheelchair accessible 
vehicles (known as the Section 167 list).  Section 165 places duties on the 
drivers of those vehicles in relation to the carriage of passengers in 
wheelchairs. 
  
The report stated that drivers of vehicles which are on the Section 167 list 
are able to apply for a medical exemption from any of the duties listed 
under Section 165 of the Act.  In order to process an application for a 
medical exemption, the Council is required to set out a Policy for the 
exemption of drivers on medical grounds.  Members noted that this Policy 
is to be submitted for consideration by the Cabinet and the Government-
appointed Commissioners to be held on Monday, 13th November, 2017. 
  
The Licensing Board was informed that there were currently seven 
vehicles licensed by this Council which are considered suitable for 
inclusion in a Section 167 list.  All of these vehicles were capable of 
carrying a passenger seated in a wheelchair. The report also stated that 
Government Department for Transport guidance recommended that Local 
Authorities consider publishing a list of vehicles that are accessible to 
passengers in wheelchairs who are able to transfer from their wheelchair 
into a seat within the vehicle. 
  
Appended to the report was a suggested ‘Equality Act 2010 Licensed 
Driver Medical Exemption Policy’. 
  
The Licensing Board expressed the views that:- 
  
(a) the Council does publish the Section 167 licensed vehicles which are 
capable of carrying a passenger seated in a wheelchair; 
  
(b) the Council does not publish a list of licensed vehicles that are 
accessible to passengers in wheelchairs who are able to transfer from 
their wheelchair into a seat within the licensed vehicle; instead the Section 
167 list shall confirm the Council’s position regarding these vehicles and 
advise passengers to make Private Hire Operators and Hackney Carriage 
Drivers aware of their needs when requesting/booking a journey; and 
  
(c) relevant information about the application and implementation of 
Licensed Driver Medical Exemption Policy shall be routinely included in 
the reports about the performance of the Licensing Service to be 
submitted to future meetings of the Licensing Board. 



 LICENSING BOARD - 30/10/17 

 

  
Resolved:- (1) That the report be received and its contents noted. 
  
(2) That the Licensed Driver Medical Exemption Policy, as now submitted, 
to be made in accordance with the provisions of the Equality Act 2010, be 
approved insofar as the Licensing Board is concerned, prior to further 
consideration of the Policy at the Cabinet and Commissioners meeting to 
be held on 13th November, 2017 and later at a meeting of the full Council. 
 

8. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Resolved:- That the next meeting of the Licensing Board be held on a 
date to be arranged early in 2018. 
 

 
 


